

# JIS Journal of Interdisciplinary Sciences

### JJS Journal of Interdisciplinary Sciences

### Volume 7 Issue 2 November 2023

#### **Editorial Executives**

Mani Man Singh Rajbhandari. (Ph.D., MPhil., MPA., MBA)

Founder and Editor-in-Chief

Amasa Philip Ndofirepi (Ph.D.) Associate Editor,

Smriti Vaidya, Managing Editor

Organization for Research Development & Training P. Ltd. (ORDT). Nepal University of Johannesburg, South Africa

Sol Plaatje University, Kimberly

ORDT: Organization for Research Development and Training (P) Ltd

Croatia

#### **Editorial Team**

Katarina Kostelic (Ph.D.)

Xenia Sophia Kyriacou (Ph.D.) Zaw Zaw Aung (Ph.D.)

#### **Editorial Support**

Ali Korkut (Ph.D.) Krishna Prasad Paudel (Ph.D.) Khagendra Prasad Adhikari (Lecturer) Emmanuel Chrisant (Lecturer/HoD) Inonu University. Turkey Kathmandu University, Nepal Vinayak College of Health Science. Nepal St. Augustine University of Tanzania. Tanzania

Juraj Dobrila University of Pula Croatia.

University of Johannesburg. South Africa

International University of Japan. Japan

#### **Advisors and Experts**

Shireen Motala (Professor. Dr.) Pekka Kettunen (Ph.D. Sr. Researcher) Percy S Marquina (Professor, Dr.) Vishnu Karki (Ph.D. Educational Advisor)

Yuzhuo Cai (Professor, Dr.)

#### IT/Web Manager

Anil Shrestha

University of Johannesburg, South Africa Abo Akademi University, Finland Pontificia Universidad Catolica del Peru. National Department of Education. Federated States of Micronesia University of Tampere. Finland

B.E. Computer Science



Journal of Interdisciplinary Sciences, Volume 7, Issue 2, November. (2023)

Editorial 2023. November

www.journalofinterdisciplinarysciences.com



## JIS Journal of Interdisciplinary Sciences (JIS) Vision

#### **"ENRICHING BEAUTIFUL MINDS TOWARDS INTELLIGENT MINDS"**

The Journal of Interdisciplinary Sciences (JIS) aims to disseminate scholarly research articles and papers to the wider community with the aim of offering an academic and scientific platform that provides an outlet to authors. The Journal of Interdisciplinary Sciences (JIS) is an open access online journal. Initially, the JIS will provide an online version, but is planning a print version later in this academic journey. The Journal of Interdisciplinary Sciences (JIS) focuses on a high-quality academic research articles and papers. All categories of research are of interest to the JIS, including insightful empirical studies, conceptual papers, commentary, essays, and theoretical articles.

JIS is an interdisciplinary platform and invites authors, academics, students, researchers, leaders, managers, scientists for their contributions in the disciplines of sciences, sociology, education, philosophy, humanities and management. Articles and Papers of scientific and academic rigour in Qualitative, Quantitative, Mixed or Blend methods are welcome.

JIS intends to publish two issues per annum (May and November).

Submissions to, and Publication in, the JIS is free.

All papers submitted for publication will be peer reviewed.

#### Journal of Interdisciplinary Sciences (JIS)

#### mission is to "Guide Beautiful Minds towards Intellectual Enrichment"



Journal of Interdisciplinary Sciences, Volume 7, Issue 2, November. (2023)

Editorial 2023. November

www.journalofinterdisciplinarysciences.com



#### Editorial

#### Dear Readers,

The Journal of Interdisciplinary Sciences (JIS) wishes to announce the series publication of Volume 7, Issue 2 (November 2023). This issue include papers from interdisciplinary sciences from various discipline. Since the founding of the journal in 2017 until 2023, the academic journey have become very interesting in terms of academic collaboration, knowledge sharing and intellect transformations.

Our next issue will be published in May 2024 we invite researchers, managers, leaders, scientists, students and others for paper submission. The call for paper submission is also announced in the journal's announcement portal

http://journalofinterdisciplinarysciences.com/announcement/

The Journal of Interdisciplinary Sciences (JIS) is an online open access journal, which offers free submissions, free publication and open access to download its published research paper from the journal's website http://journalofinterdisciplinarysciences.com/

It is recommended that all author(s) submitting their manuscript to JIS are advised to read the author guidelines from the journal website

http://journalofinterdisciplinarysciences.com/submit-your-papers/authors-guidelines/

#### Let us join and collaborate together to ENRICH the BEAUTIFUL MINDS TOWARDS INTELLIGENT MINDS

Mani Man Singh Rajbhandari. Ph.D. Founder and Editor-in-Chief Journal of Interdisciplinary Sciences (JIS) www.journalofinterdisciplinarysciences.com



Editorial 2023. November

www.journalofinterdisciplinarysciences.com



#### This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License

#### Table of content

Editorial <b>Mani Man Singh Rajbhandari</b>	iv
Could Interdisciplinary Research be a Way to Re-think the Organization of Volunteers? Susanna Geidne	1
Are we headed to Room 101? Jessica Velasco	27
Is the Platform Economy the New Rentier Capitalism? Capitalising Achille Loria's Analysis of Rent and its Elision <i>Plinio Limata and Paolo Santori</i>	45
Oklahoma High School Animal Sports Team Names and the Potential for Conservation Connection <i>Emily A. Geest, Greg S. Heanue and Rebecca J. Snyder</i>	62
Transforming the Coloniality of Occupation and Health: Reflections Based on the Uluru Statement from the Heart <i>David J Turnbull</i>	78
Acknowledgement to reviewers From the Desk of Editor-in-Chief	94



Editorial 2023. November

www.journalofinterdisciplinarysciences.com

